#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC PURCHASED WATER ) CASE NO. ADJUSTMENT FILING OF HENDERSON COUNTY ) 2021-00051 WATER DISTRICT )

# ORDER

On February 3, 2021, Henderson County Water District (Henderson District) applied for approval to adjust its rates pursuant to the purchased water adjustment procedure<sup>1</sup> in response to Henderson Water Utility's (Henderson Water) proposed wholesale rate adjustment.

On February 23, 2021, the Commission issued an Order<sup>2</sup> suspending Henderson Water's February 10, 2021 tariff filing that proposed an adjustment to its wholesale water rate, for five months from March 1, 2021, to August 1, 2021.

No later than 30 days after the Commission accepts a utility's application for a rate adjustment based on a supplier's change in rates, the Commission is statutorily required to approve the application or establish revised rates.<sup>3</sup>

Having considered Henderson District's proposed rate adjustment and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that:

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> KRS 278.012; 807 KAR 5:068

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Case No. 2021-00067, *Electronic Tariff Filing of Henderson Water Utility Revising Its Wholesale Water Service Rates* (Ky. PSC Feb. 23, 2021).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> KRS 278.012

- 1. Due to the suspension of Henderson Water's wholesale water rate adjustment, Henderson District's application for approval to adjust its rates pursuant to the purchased water adjustment procedure should be dismissed.
- 2. Henderson District's rates should remain the same as those currently under effect under authority of the Commission.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Henderson District's application for approval to adjust its rates pursuant to the purchased water adjustment procedure is dismissed without prejudice.
- 2. Henderson District's rates shall remain the same as those currently under effect under the authority of the Commission.
  - This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

# By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

MAR 05 2021

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

Case No. 2021-00051

\*J. Christopher Hopgood Dorsey, Gray, Norment & Hopgood 318 Second Street Henderson, KENTUCKY 42420

\*Henderson County Water District 655 South Main Street P. O. Box 655 Henderson, KY 42419-0655

\*Pete Conrad Superintendent Henderson County Water District 655 South Main Street P. O. Box 655 Henderson, KY 42419-0655